under  the  orders  of  this  Court  and  the  mediation  was

successfully conducted.

3. The  terms  of  the  settlement  agreement  reads  as

follows:-

“1. The  parties  have  agreed  that  the  Respondent

Husband shall pay to the Petitioner wife a total amount

of  Rs.45,00,000/-  (Rupees  forty  five  lakhs  only)  as

full  and  final  settlement  of  all  her  claims  past,

present and future and permanent alimony and any other

claims  whatsoever  including  Istridhan  against  the

Respondent and/or his family.

2. The  aforesaid  sum  shall  be  paid  to  the

[...]

Petitioner  wife  by  the  Respondent-husband  in  three

instalments in the following manner:

(i) First instalment of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees

ten lakhs only) has been paid by way of Cheque

bearing No. 412207 dated 25.04.2023.

(ii) Second  instalment  Rs.15,00,000/-  (Rupees

Fifteen lakhs only) shall be paid by way of Demand

Draft  on  04.05.2023  in  the  presence  of  the  Ld.

Mediator at Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

(iii) Third instalment of Rs.20,00,000/- (Rupees

twenty lakhs only) shall be paid before the Hon’ble

Supreme  Court  on  the  parties  moving  a  joint

[...]

understood the same and shall abide by the same.

15.  That  the  parties  are  accordingly,  signing  this

settlement agreement by their free will.   

4. As  is  evident  from  the  settlement  agreement  dated

21.4.2023, the entire financial claims have been settled

for Rs.45,00,000/- (Rupees forty five lakhs only). Para 2

of the Settlement Agreement, as extracted above, enjoins

payment of Rs.45,00,000/- in three instalments. In terms

of  the  said  agreement,  the  first  two  instalments  have

already  been  paid.  Today,  the  balance  amount  of